

Nos. 09-958, 09-1158, and 10-283

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TOBY DOUGLAS, DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH CARE SERVICES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

v.

INDEPENDENT LIVING CENTER OF SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA, INC., ET AL.

TOBY DOUGLAS, DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH CARE SERVICES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.

v.

CALIFORNIA PHARMACISTS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.

TOBY DOUGLAS, DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH CARE SERVICES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

v.

SANTA ROSA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, ET AL.

***ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT***

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN HEALTH CARE
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, AS-
SOCIATION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL COLLEGES, CATHO-
LIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION OF THE UNITED STATES,
FEDERATION OF AMERICAN HOSPITALS, NATIONAL AS-
SOCIATION OF CHILDREN'S HOSPITALS, NATIONAL AS-
SOCIATION OF COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTERS, NATION-
AL ASSOCIATION OF PUBLIC HOSPITALS AND HEALTH
SYSTEMS, NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR COMMUNITY BEHA-
VIORAL HEALTHCARE, AND SAFETY NET HOSPITALS FOR
PHARMACEUTICAL ACCESS AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CHARLES A. LUBAND
DAVID Z. GROSS
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, N.Y. 10036

MATTHEW B. ARNOULD
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER

Counsel of Record

LARRY S. GAGE
BARBARA D. EYMAN
ROPES & GRAY LLP
One Metro Center
700 12th Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 508-4600
*Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier@
ropesgray.com*

Additional Counsel:

MELINA REID HATTON
MAUREEN D. MUDRON
American Hospital Association
325 Seventh Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 638-1100

DONNA D. FRAICHE
Counsel to the American Hospital Association
Baker, Donelson, Bearman,
Caldwell, & Berkowitz, P.C.
201 St. Charles Avenue
Suite 3600
New Orleans, LA 70170
(504) 566-5201

IVY BAER
KAREN FISHER
Association of American Medical Colleges
2450 N Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 828-0499

LISA GILDEN
The Catholic Health Association of the United States
1875 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 296-3993

JEFFREY G. MICKLOS
Federation of American Hospitals
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 245
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 624-1521

ROGER SCHWARTZ
National Association of Community Health Centers
1400 Eye Street, N.W.
Suite 910
Washington, DC 2005
(202) 296-3800

TAMARA L. SELTZER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of amici..... 1

Introduction and summary2

I. Supremacy Clause challenges play a critical role in vindicating the primacy of the Medicaid Act over inconsistent state laws.....7

 A. Congress required states to set Medicaid payment rates in a manner that would ensure adequate access to health care for Medicaid beneficiaries.....9

 B. Reduced payment rates threaten the already fragile system for delivering the level of services mandated by Congress11

 C. State “flexibility” in administering the Medicaid program does not extend to reducing beneficiary access in response to budgetary shortfalls15

 D. Absent Supremacy Clause suits, states will continue making indiscriminate rate cuts, thus threatening Medicaid’s ability to serve its congressional purpose.....16

 1. CMS lacks the information that would be necessary to assess state compliance with Section 30(A)17

 2. Federal injunctive relief provides a necessary complement to hhs’s enforcement powers.....19

II. There is no basis to conclude that a Supremacy Clause challenge is particularly inappropriate in the Medicaid context21

 A. The availability of a Supremacy Clause challenge does not depend on whether the Medicaid Act creates a cause of action or an individually enforceable right23

B. A Supremacy Clause cause of action is not limited to parties who are “regulated” by the invalid state statute, but if it were, Medicaid providers would qualify	28
C. There is no basis for according Spending Clause legislation less effect under the Supremacy Clause	31
D. Congress did not adopt an exclusive administrative system to enforce Section 30(A) that would preclude challenges under the Supremacy Clause	32
Conclusion.....	33
Appendix: Description of amici curiae	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	23, 24
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	24
<i>American Insurance Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 369 (2003).....	6, 26
<i>Amisub (PSL), Inc. v. Col. Dep’t of Soc. Services</i> , 879 F.2d 789 (10th Cir. 1989), cert. denied 496 U.S. 935 (1990).....	16
<i>Ark. Dep’t. of Health & Human Servs. v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006).....	26, 32
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1342 (2011).....	32
<i>Blum v. Bacon</i> , 457 U.S. 132 (1982).....	31
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	7, 27, 30
<i>Capital Cities v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984)	25
<i>Carleson v. Remillard</i> , 406 U.S. 598 (1972)	31
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	24
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dalton v. Little Rock Family Planning Servs.</i> , 516 U.S. 474 (1996).....	31

<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	23
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Waste mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	25
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989)	21, 25
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	5, 24
<i>Independent Living Center v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 572 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2009).....	9, 16
<i>Kan. Hosp. Ass'n v. Whiteman</i> , 835 F. Supp. 1556 (D. Kan. 1993).....	16
<i>Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist.</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985).....	25
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	25
<i>Minn. Homecare Ass'n v. Gomez</i> , 108 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	23
<i>Pennsylvania Prot. & Advocacy, Inc. v. Houstoun</i> , 228 F.3d 423 (3d Cir. 2000)	31
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	25
<i>Rehab. Ass'n of Va. v. Kozlowski</i> , 42 F.3d 1444 (4th Cir. 1994), cert. denied 516 U.S. 811 (1995)	30

<i>Schweiker v. Hogan</i> , 457 U.S. 569 (1982)	7
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	21, 23
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992)	25
<i>Townsend v. Swank</i> , 404 U.S. 282 (1971).....	31
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	25
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	23
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 431 (1968)	6, 26

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. 256b(a)	32
42 U.S.C. 1315(a).....	10
42 U.S.C. 1320a-7b(d)	29
42 U.S.C. 1395dd <i>et seq.</i>	30
42 U.S.C. 1396 <i>et seq.</i>	7
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a).....	10
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(10).....	10
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(30)(A)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1396c.....	19

42 U.S.C. 1396d(a)(1)-(5), (17), (21)	10
42 U.S.C. 1396n	10
A.R.S. § 11-1051	29
Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	8
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14019.4(a) & (c).....	29
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 570, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996)	27
31 C.F.R. pt. 537 (2003).....	27
42 C.F.R. 430.18	18
42 C.F.R. 430.35	19
42 C.F.R. 430.76	18
42 C.F.R. 447.15	30
42 C.F.R. 447.205	17
74 Fed. Reg. 29703 (June 23, 2009)	18
75 Fed. Reg. 80058 (Dec. 21, 2010)	18
76 Fed. Reg. 26342 (May 6, 2011)	15, 18
76 Fed. Reg. 34711 (June 14, 2011)	18
76 Fed. Reg. 44591 (July 26, 2011)	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Linda C. Baker & Laurence S. Baker, *Excess Cost of Emergency Department Visits for Nonurgent Care*, 13 Health Affairs 162 (Nov. 1994)..... 15
- California HealthCare Foundation, Issue Brief: Overuse of Emergency Departments Among Insured Californians (2006)..... 14
- Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Medicaid State Plan Amendments, <https://www.cms.gov/MedicaidGenInfo/StatePlan/list.asp> (accessed July 11, 2011)..... 18
- Peter J. Cunningham & Len M. Nichols, *The Effects of Medicaid Reimbursement on the Access to Care of Medicaid Enrollees: A Community Perspective*, 62 Med. Care Research & Rev. 676 (2005) 14
- Eljay LLC, A Report on Shortfalls in Medicaid Funding for Nursing Home Care (2010) 12
- Exec. Order No. 13,047, § 7, 62 Fed. Reg. 28,301 (May 20, 1997) 27
- H.R. Rep. No. 101-247 (1989)..... 11
- Kaiser Commission on Medicaid and the Uninsured, Physician Willingness and Resources to Serve More Medicaid patients: Perspectives from Primary Care Physicians (2011) 14

Medicaid and CHIP Payment and Access Commission (“MACPAC”), Report to the Congress on Medicaid and CHIP (2011)	8, 14
Milliman, Hospital & Physician Cost Shift: Patient Level Comparison of Medicare, Medicaid, and Commercial Payers (2008)	12
National Association of Children’s Hospitals and Related Institutions, FY 2009 Annual Survey on Utilization and Financial Indicators of Children’s Hospitals (2009).....	12
Sara Rosenbaum, <i>Medicaid and Access to Health Care – A Proposal for Continued Inaction?</i> , 365 New Engl. J. Med. 102 (July 14, 2011).....	18
Kevin Sack, <i>As Medicaid Payments Shrink, Patients are Abandoned</i> , N.Y. Times, March 15, 2010	13
Bradley J. Sayles, <i>Preemption or Bust: A Review of Recent Trends in Medicaid Preemption Actions</i> , 27 J. Contemp. Health L. & Pol’y 120 (2011).....	30
The Lewin Group, Analysis of Medicaid Reim- bursement in Oregon 44-45 (2003)	13
U.S. Government Accountability Office, Medicaid and CHIP: Most Physicians Serve Covered Children but Have Difficulty Referring Them for Specialty Care, GAO-11- 624 (2011)	14

U.S. Government Accountability Office, Value in
Health Care: Key Information for
Policymakers to Assess Efforts to Improve
Quality While Reducing Costs, GAO-11-445
(2011) 15
